

Fuel Supplier: Texas Gas Transmission, LLC

**Fuel Type:** Natural Gas

Contract No: BRE 10-G01

**Description:** Hot Service Agreement

No. 34875

01/22/25 - 01/31/26



610 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street P.O. Box 20008 Owensboro, KY 42304-0008 270/926-8686

January 20, 2025

Vicky Payne
Big Rivers Electric Corporation
710 West 2nd St.
Owensboro, KY 42301

Re: Discounted Rates Letter Agreement to HOT Service Agreement No. 34875 between TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC and BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION dated June 11, 2015

Dear Vicky:

This Discounted Rates Letter Agreement ("Agreement") specifies additional terms and conditions applicable to the referenced service agreement ("Contract") between Texas Gas Transmission, LLC ("Texas Gas") and Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Customer"). This Agreement is subject to all applicable Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC") regulations. In the event the language of this Agreement conflicts with the Contract, the language of this Agreement will control. In the event the language of this Agreement conflicts with Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff currently in effect or any superseding tariff ("Tariff"), the language of the Tariff will control.

- 1. Texas Gas shall provide service under the Agreement to the Delivery Point listed in the attached Exhibit A. The rates charged for this service also shall be set forth in Exhibit A. In addition to the rate(s) set forth in Exhibit A, Texas Gas shall charge and Customer shall pay all other applicable charges Texas Gas is authorized to charge pursuant to its Tariff.
- 2. The rates in Exhibit A are applicable only for transportation service utilizing the Delivery Point specifically listed on Exhibit A.
- 3. This Agreement shall be effective beginning January 22, 2025 and shall continue in full force and effect through January 31, 2026.
- 4. All rates and services described in this Agreement are subject to the terms and conditions of Texas Gas' Tariff. Texas Gas shall have no obligation to make refunds to Customer unless the maximum rate ultimately established by the FERC for any service described herein is less than the rate paid by Customer under this Agreement. Texas Gas shall have the unilateral right to file with the appropriate regulatory authority and make changes effective in the filed rates, charges, and services in Texas Gas' Tariff, including both the level and design of such rates, charges and services and the general terms and conditions therein.
- 5. Except as otherwise provided in the FERC's regulations, this Agreement may not be assigned without the express written consent of the other party. Any assignment shall be in accordance with the Tariff and FERC regulations. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any assignment made in contravention of this paragraph shall be void at the option of the other party. If such consent is given, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns.
- 6. In the event any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by any court, regulatory agency, or tribunal of competent jurisdiction, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions, terms or conditions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby, and the term, condition, or

provision which is held illegal or invalid shall be deemed modified to conform to such rule of law, but only for the period of time such order, rule, regulation, or law is in effect.

7. This agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, excluding any provision which would direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

If Customer agrees with the terms and conditions, please so indicate by signing in the appropriate spaces provided below and returning to Texas Gas.

Very truly yours,

TEXAS GAS	S TRANSMISSION, LLC		
Signature:	Charles B Backstrom 9859DFFC52784A3	Date:	1/20/2025   4:16:42 PM CST D
Name:	Charles B Backstrom	Title:	Vice President
Big Rivers E	Electric Corporation		
Signature:	Signed by:  Manny Bringu  5C97D1F98255418	Date:	1/20/2025   4:01:32 PM CST
Name:	Manny Zeringue	Title:	Vice President of Generation

Rate Schedule HOT Agreement No. 34875 Dated: June 11, 2015

Discounted Rates Letter Agreement dated January 20, 2025 Effective: January 22, 2025

## EXHIBIT A

## **DELIVERY POINT**

Delivery Point Name	Meter No.	Zone
Big Rivers - Sebree	9465	3

## Rate(s):

\$0.4284 per MMBtu/day on any day IT agreement 34876 or PAL-Loan agreement 38538 is utilized for 100% of deliveries to Meter No. 9465.

Maximum tariff rate per MMBtu on any day IT agreement 34876 or PAL-Loan agreement 38538 is not utilized for 100% of deliveries to Meter No. 9465.